



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

WEDNESDAY, THE 12th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1663 OF 2026

Between:

1. M MOHAMMAD RIYAZUDDIN, S/o Ghouse Mohiuddin, aged 57 years, Oc Dy.MPDO, working in O/o.MPDO, Kalikiri, Kalikiri Mandal, Annamayya (Chittoor) District-517234.

...Petitioner

AND

1. SRI SHASHI BHUSHAN KUMAR IAS, Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District- 522503.

2. Sri M Krishna Teja I A S, Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Govt., of A.P., PVS Icon Building, Tadepalli Bypass Road Tadeapalli, Guntur District-522501.

...Respondents

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein under the provisions of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 of the order dated 19-09-2025 ifor wilful, deliberate and disobedience in W.P.No.26852/2021, passed by the Hon'ble Judge and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner: CHALLA SIVASANKAR

Counsel for the Respondents: G RAJU

The Court made the following Order:

It is stated by Sri P. Durga Rao, learned counsel representing Sri Challa Sivasankar, learned counsel for the petitioner that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.26852 of 2021, dated 19.09.2025 has been complied with by the respondents.

2. In view of the same, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, all pending miscellaneous applications shall stand closed.

JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

Dated: 12-08-2026
MSI

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1663 OF 2026

Dated: 12-08-2026
MSI